C01700  (  3,091,610 )  (  2,803,232 )
C03000   50   -
C04600   -   2,870,218
C05600  (  180,557 )  (  160,318 )
CCCC   692,397   5,392,664

DDDD  (  78,853 )  (  49,936 )

EEEE  (  3,469,469 )  (  409,472 )

E00100   6,047,121   6,456,593

E00200   $ 2,577,652   $ 6,047,121

107 3 30

�

-53-

106 105 1 1 12 31

9 4 8 2 6

9 8 1

1 0 7 3 2 0

( )
IFRS IA S IFRI C

SIC IFRS s

IF RS s
 1 .  IA S  3 6

IA S 3 6

2 3

1 0 6

 2 .
IFR Ss

IFR Ss

1 0 %

1 0 6
( )  1 0 7 IFR Ss

 I A S B 1
2014-2016 2

IFRS 2   2018 1 1
IFRS 4 IFRS 4 IFRS 9   2018 1 1
IFRS 9 2018 1 1
IFRS 9 IFRS 7 2018 1 1
IFRS 15 2018 1 1
IFRS 15 IFRS 15 2018 1 1
IAS 7 2017 1 1
IAS 12 2017 1 1
IAS 40 2018 1 1
IFRIC 22 2018 1 1

1

2  IF RS  1 2 2 0 1 7 1 1 IA S 2 8
20 1 8 1 1

 1 .  IF RS  9

IA S 3 9
IFRS 9

-54-

 ( 1 )

 ( 2 )

1 0 6 1 2 3 1
IFRS  9

 (1 )  IFRS  9

IFRS 9
 (2 )

IFRS  9
IFR S 9

IFRS  1 5

1 2

1 2
IFRS 9

IFRS 9 1 0 6
IFRS  9 1 0 7

1 1

IAS 39 IFRS 9 IAS 39 IFRS 9

  $ 12,059,095   $ 12,059,095 (1)

   82,849   81,440 (2)

   14,967,707   14,967,707

   5,742   5,742

-55-

106 12 31

I AS  3 9

107 1 1

I F R S  9

1 0 7 1 1 1 0 7 1 1

  $ -   $ -   $ -   $ -   $ -   $ -

—
   -   82,849  (  1,409 )   81,440   41,893  (  43,302 ) (2)

   -   82,849  (  1,409 )   81,440   41,893  (  43,302 )
   -   -   -   -   -   -

   -   12,059,095   -   12,059,095   -   - (1)

   -   12,059,095   -   12,059,095   -   -
  $ -   $ 12,141,944  ( $ 1,409 )   $ 12,140,535   $ 41,893  ( $ 43,302 )

106 12 31

I A S  3 9

1 0 7 1 1

I F R S  9
1 0 7 1 1 1 0 7 1 1

  $ 6,669,856   $ 41,226   $ 6,711,082   $ 56,933  ( $ 15,707 ) (3)
 ( 1 )

IA S 3 9 IFRS  9
1 2

 (2 )  IA S 3 9
IFR S 9

3 8 ,7 7 3

IA S 3 9 IFR S  9
1 0 7 1 1

1 ,4 0 9
1 ,4 0 9

IA S 3 9
IFRS 9

1 0 7 1 1
8 0 ,6 6 6

41 ,8 9 3
 (3 )  IFR S 9 1 0 7 1 1

4 1 ,2 2 6 3 3 ,1 0 9

5 6 ,9 3 3
4 8 ,8 1 6

 2 .  IF RS  1 5
IFR S 1 5 IA S 1 8 IA S 1 1

IFRS 1 5
 (1 )
 (2 )
 ( 3 )
 ( 4 )
 ( 5 )

1 07 1 1 IFR S 1 5 1 0 6

1 5 1 0 7 1 1

1 0 6 1 2 3 1

I A S  1 8
1 0 7 1 1

I F R S  1 5
  $ 1,535   ( $ 1,535 )   $ -  (1)
   7,703   1,535   9,238 (1)
  $ 9,238   $ -   $ 9,238

-56-

 ( 1 )  IFR S 1 5
IFR S 1 5

( )  ( IA SB) IFR Ss
 I A S B 1

2015-2017 2019 1 1
IFRS 9 2019 1 1 2
IFRS 10 IAS 28

IFRS 16 2019 1 1 3
IFRS 17  2021 1 1
IAS 19 2019 1 1 4
IAS 28 2019 1 1
IFRIC 23 2019 1 1

1

2 2 0 1 8 1 1
3 2 0 1 7 1 2 1 9 2 0 1 9 1 1 IFR S  1 6
4  2 0 1 9 1 1

 1 .  IF RS  1 0 IA S 2 8

IFRS
3

IFR S 3

 2 .  IF RS  1 6
IFR S 1 6 IA S 1 7

IFRS  1 6
IA S 1 7

IFR S 1 6

 3 .  IF RI C 2 3
IFRI C 2 3

IFRI C 2 3

 4 .  IA S  2 8

IA S 2 8 3 8
IFR S 9

-57-

 5 .  IF RS  9
IFR S 9

 6 .  2 0 1 5 -2 0 1 7
2 0 1 5 -2 01 7 IFRS 3 I FR S 1 1 IA S 1 2 IA S 2 3

[…]

C03100  (  91 )  (  1,206 )
C04600   -   2,870,218
C05600  (  360,764 )  (  234,471 )
C05800  (  779,017 )   36,867
CCCC   757,927   5,126,377

DDDD  (  86,766 )  (  55,857 )

EEEE  (  3,576,509 )  (  491,616 )

E00100   8,007,136   8,498,752

E00200   $ 4,430,627   $ 8,007,136

107 3 30

�

-110-

106 105 1 1 12 31

9 4 8 2 6

9 8 1

1 0 7 3 2 0

( )
IFRS IA S IFRI C

SIC IFRS s

IF RS s
1 . IA S  3 6

IA S 3 6

2 3

1 0 6

2 .
IFR Ss

IFR Ss

1 0 %

1 0 6
( ) 1 0 7 IFR Ss

I A S B 1
2014-2016 2

IFRS 2 2018 1 1
IFRS 4 IFRS 4 IFRS 9 2018 1 1
IFRS 9 2018 1 1
IFRS 9 IFRS 7 2018 1 1
IFRS 15 2018 1 1
IFRS 15 IFRS 15 2018 1 1
IAS 7 2017 1 1
IAS 12 2017 1 1
IAS 40 2018 1 1
IFRIC 22 2018 1 1

1

2 IF RS  1 2 2 0 1 7 1 1 IA S 2 8
20 1 8 1 1

-111-

1 . IF RS  9

IA S 3 9
IFRS 9

(1 )

(2 )

1 0 6 1 2 3 1
IFRS  9

(1 ) IFRS  9

IFRS  9
(2 )

IFRS  9
IFR S 9

IFRS  1 5

1 2

1 2
IFRS 9

IFRS 9 1 0 6
IFRS  9 1 0 7

1 1

IAS 39 IFRS 9 IAS 39 IFRS 9

$ 11,549,608 $ 11,549,608 (1)

163,611 203,428 (2)

141,620 141,620

149,240 149,240

-112-

IAS 39 IFRS 9 IAS 39 IFRS 9

20,581,872 20,581,872

99,756 99,756

106 12 31

I AS  3 9

107 1 1

I F R S  9

1 0 7 1 1 1 0 7 1 1

$ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ -

—
- 163,611 39,817 203,428 98,826 ( 59,009) (2)

- 163,611 39,817 203,428 98,826 ( 59,009)
- - - - - -

- 11,549,608 - 11,549,608 - - (1)

- 11,549,608 - 11,549,608 - -
$ - $11,713,219 $ 39,817 $11,753,036 $ 98,826 ($ 59,009)

(1 )
IA S 3 9 IFRS  9

1 2

(2 ) IA S 3 9
IFR S 9

7 1 ,8 8 2

IA S 3 9 IFR S  9
1 0 7 1 1

3 9 ,8 1 7
18 ,5 6 7 2 1 ,25 0

IA S 3 9
IFRS 9

1 0 7 1 1
1 4 9 ,4 5 8

77 ,5 7 6
2 . IF RS  1 5

IFR S 1 5 IA S 1 8 IA S 1 1

IFRS 1 5
(1 )
(2 )
(3 )
(4 )
(5 )

IFRS  1 5
IA S 1 1

1 07 1 1 IFR S 1 5 1 0 6

1 5 1 0 7 1 1

-113-

1 0 6 1 2 3 1

I A S  1 8
1 0 7 1 1

I F R S  1 5
$ 64,295 ( $ 64,295 ) $ - (2)

- 64,295 64,295 (2)
$ 64,295 $ - $ 64,295

$ 1,609 ( $ 1,609 ) $ - (1)
71,963 ( 71,963 ) - (2)

- 71,963 71,963 (2)
98,835 1,609 100,444 (1)

$ 172,407 $ - $ 172,407

(1 ) IFR S 1 5
IFR S 1 5

(2 ) IFR S 1 5
IA S  1 1 IFRS  1 5

( ) IA SB IFRS s
I A S B 1

2015-2017 2019 1 1
IFRS 9 2019 1 1 2
IFRS 10 IAS 28

IFRS 16 2019 1 1 3
IFRS 17 2021 1 1
IAS 19 2019 1 1 4
IAS 28 2019 1 1
IFRIC 23 2019 1 1

1

2 2 0 1 8 1 1
3 2 0 1 7 1 2 1 9 2 0 1 9 1 1 IFR S  1 6
4 2 0 1 9 1 1

1 . IF RS  1 0 IA S 2 8

IFRS
3

IFR S 3

2 . IF RS  1 6
IFR S 1 6 IA S 1 7

IFRS  1 6
IA S 1 7

IFR S 1 6

3 . IF RI C 2 3

-114-

IFRI C 2 3

IFRI C 2 3

4 . IA S  2 8

IA S 2 8 3 8
IFR S 9

5 . IF RS  9
IFR S 9

6 . 2 0 1 5 -2 0 1 7
2 0 1 5 -2 01 7 IFRS 3 I FR S 1 1 IA S 1 2 IA S 2 3